The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also
requires Management to exercise judgement in the process of
applying accounting policies. The areas involving a higher
degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions
and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial
statements, are disclosed in note 3.

In 2014, IFAD changed the following accounting policy. This
change results in the financial statements providing more
reliable and relevant information about the effects of
transactions.

With retroactive effect to prior periods, IFAD adopted this new
accounting policy for qualified instruments of contributions
(instrument of contributions still subject to national appropriation
measures), whereby deposited Instruments of Contribution are
recognized as receivable and equity only upon fulfilment of the
related conditions, while  previously, Instruments of Contribution
qualified and non- qualified were recognized as receivable and
equity as soon as deposited, even if not immediately
encashable.

US$ million
31 Dec 2013 previously

reported
31 Dec 2013 after

restatement Differential

IFAD-only balance sheet
Contributors'
Promissory notes 377.5 377.4 (0.1)

Contributions
receivable 514.3 448.5 (65.8)

Equity contributions 7 295.5 7 229.6 (65.9)

Consolidated balance sheet
Contributors'
promissory notes 547.8 547.7 (0.1)

Contributions
receivable 895.9 830.1 (65.8)

Equity contributions 7 295.5 7 229.6 (65.9)

(b) Area of consolidation

Financing in the form of supplementary funds and human
resources forms an integral part of IFAD’s operational activities.
As such the Fund prepares consolidated accounts, which
include the transactions and balances for the following entities:

 Special Programme for Sub-Saharan African Countries
Affected by Drought and Desertification (SPA)

 IFAD Fund for Gaza and the West Bank (FGWB)

 Other supplementary funds, including technical assistance
grants, cofinancing, associate professional officers (APOs)
and programmatic and thematic supplementary funds; the
Belgian Fund for Food Security Joint Programme